
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 June 2024 
 
Time:  9.30 am 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mike Carey     Direct Dial: 0115 8763760 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 14 November 2023. 
 

3 - 4 

4  Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Policy  
Report of the Strategic Director for Operational and Resident Services. 
 

5 - 48 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an Interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the 
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 14 
November 2023 from 2.00pm – 2.33pm  
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Chair) 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Fozia Mubashar 
Councillor Sana Nasir 
Councillor Samina Riaz 

Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 
Councillor Matt Shannon 
 

 
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett 

Gary Barwell 

Melanie Bird 

Mike Carey 

Timothy Cooper 

- Team Leader, Legal Services 

- Licensing Officer 

- Licensing Compliance Manager 

- Governance Officer 

- Applicant 

 
15  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan – unwell. 
Councillor Matt Shannon – work commitments. 
 
16  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
17  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 and they 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
18  Film Classification - 20 Days in Mariupol 

 
Gary Barwell, Licensing Officer, presented the report asking the Committee to decide 
the classification of the film to be screened at one Nottingham venue which is not 
classified for cinema viewing by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). The 
following points were highlighted: 
 

(a) The film has been classified ‘18’ for home viewing by the BBFC, but a 

classification for cinematic viewing had not been requested of the BBFC; 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee - 14.11.23 

2 

 

(b) The applicant intends for the film to be shown at Broadway Cinema, 14-18 

Broad Street, Nottingham, NG1 3AL, on the 5 December 2023. Broadway is 

already licensed to exhibit films, and a mandatory condition in its licence 

requires that the admission of children under the age of 18 to film exhibitions 

shall be restricted in accordance with the recommendations made by the 

BBFC, or by the Licensing Authority where no classification certificate has 

been issued by the BBFC;   

 

(c) Failure to recommend a classification would mean that the film could not be 

shown to the public in a cinema in Nottingham without a criminal offence being 

committed; 

 

(d) Members of the Committee were provided with a copy of the BBFC 

classification guidance, and viewed the film in its entirety in a private session 

prior to the Committee meeting. 

In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were raised: 
 

(e) ’20 Days in Mariupol’ has already been classified by other Licensing 

Authorities, in London, Bristol, and elsewhere, and has won a number of 

prestigious prizes, including at the Sundance Film Festival and the Critic’s 

Choice Award; 
 

(f) Members of the Committee agreed that it is an important film to exhibit in the 

City, exposing the impact of war on civilian populations; 
 

(g) Broadway Cinema is known to have appropriate procedures in place to 

prevent younger people from viewing films that are not classified as 

appropriate for their age; 

 
(h) The Committee and the applicant agreed that the nature of the content of the 

film make an ‘18’ classification appropriate as per the BBFC guidelines.  

 
Resolved that the Committee recommends an ‘18’ classification for cinematic 
exhibition of the film ’20 Days in Mariupol’.  
 

Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 04 JUNE 2024 
 

  

Title of paper: Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Mary Lester 
Strategic Director – Operational and 
Resident Services 

Wards affected:ALL 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Nick Burns  
Nick.burns@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Sarah Mills 
Sarah.mills@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No 

 

Relevant Council Plan Outcome: 

Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
As a Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is required to 
produce and publish a Statement of Gambling Policy (the Statement). A new policy is required to 
come into force for the three-year period commencing 31st January 2025 and is required to go 
through a consultation process prior to its adoption. The proposed draft Statement is attached to 
this report for approval prior to it being submitted to Full Council on 8 July 2024 for release for 
public consultation. Details of the method of consultation are set out in the report.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the draft Statement of Gambling Policy at Appendix 1 be noted and open to the 
Committee for comments. 
 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations 
 
1.1 It is a statutory requirement that the Council, as Licensing Authority, adopt a new 

Statement of Policy relating to gambling to come into effect from the 31st January 2025. 
 
2. Other options considered in making recommendations 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Nick.burns@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.mills@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2.1 None, it is a statutory requirement. 
 

3. Consideration of Risk 
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement of the authority to publish a Statement of Gambling Policy.   
 
4. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
4.1 The Council is a ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purpose of the Act and is required to 

produce and publish a Statement of Gambling Policy. A new policy is required to come 
into force for the three-year period commencing 31st January 2025. 
 

4.2 Section 349 of the Act requires an Authority to prepare, consult widely upon and publish 
a Statement of its Gambling Policy every three years. Such a statement must be 
published before the Authority carries out any function in respect of individual 
applications made under the terms of the Act. During the three-year period, the statement 
must be kept under review and the authority may make such revisions to it as it considers 
appropriate. The Statement is a matter which is not the sole responsibility of the 
Executive and only the Licensing Authority (full council) can adopt, review, and revise it. 

 

4.3 The purpose of the Statement is to inform individuals making applications for licences, of 
the Authority’s standards and values in promoting the licensing objectives within the 
framework of the Act and approved guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under 
the Act. It sets out the Authority’s approach to regulation having taken into account local 
circumstances. 

 

4.4 Before determining any amendment to its Gambling Policy, the Licensing Authority must 
consult with: 

 

 The chief officer of the police for the area; 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; and 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions 
under this Act. 

 
4.5 Proposed amendments consist of: 
 

 Retention or disposal of ‘No Casino Resolution’ 

 Demographic update 

 Legislative update and administrative amendments 
 
4.6 It is proposed that consultation on the proposed amendments should last for a period of 8 

weeks, commencing Friday 12th July 2025 and concluding at midnight on Friday 6th 
September 2025. 

 
5. Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money) 
 
5.1 The fees levied for the Gambling policy are intended to include any costs from the review 

of the Statement of Gambling Policy. The costs delivering the gambling regime itself are 
recovered from application fees that have been set within the statutory fee limits. The 
decision seeks to start the consultation period and therefore there is no perceived impact 
on the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

Page 6



Susan Turner Senior Commercial Business Partner (Communities, Environment & 
Resident Services Directorate) 16/05/2024  
 

6. Legal colleague comments 
 

6.1 As indicated in the body of the report, the policy is required to undergo a statutory 
consultation and this report therefore commences the formal process towards adoption of 
the statement. The Statement can only be approved and adopted by Full Council and will 
need to be approved at its July meeting in order to comply with statutory timescales. 
 
Sarah Mills, Senior Solicitor for Planning Environmental and Leisure Team 15/05/2024 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
7.1 An EIA is being requested and will be taken into consideration when the final policy is 

decided, considering any amendments arising from the consultation. 
 

8. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 
8.1 A DPIA is not required because this is a statutory requirement and the policy does not 

have sensitive information within the policy. 
 
9. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 
9.1 A CIA is not required because this is a statutory requirement and the policy does not 

have a carbon impact. 
 
10. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 

published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 

10.1 None 
 

11. Published documents referred to in this report 
 
11.1 Gambling Act 2005 

Guidance to Licensing Authorities April 2021 last updated April 2023 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

                                                 
1 DDRAFT SOGP2019v2amr 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nottingham City Council 
 

Statement of  
Gambling Policy 

 

 

2025-2028 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

    
 

 
 January 2028 

 

Page 9



 

  
STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  

 
  Gambling Act 2005  

 
(Published –8 July 2024) 

 
 

Preface  
  
Nottingham City Council (‘the Council’) is the Licensing Authority under The 
Gambling Act 2005, (the Act), responsible for regulating gambling and betting 
premises within the City of Nottingham.  
 
Apart from the National Lottery and spread betting, gambling and betting are 
regulated by the Gambling Commission, whose duties include licensing the 
operators and individuals involved in providing gambling and betting facilities.  
 
The Council, along with other local licensing authorities, has a duty under the 
Act to license premises where gambling is take place, and has the power to 
authorise, permit or register certain other activities (such as small society 
lotteries, gaming machines etc).  
 
This document sets out how we intend to approach this task.  
 
 
Our Vision 
 
Nottingham will be a place where responsible operators provide lawful and 
responsible gambling facilities for the enjoyment of the City’s residents and 
visitors. 
 
 
This Statement of Gambling Policy will promote the three licensing 
objectives: 
 

 prevention of gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime 

 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 
 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 

Page 10



 

Nottingham City Council 
Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
CONTENTS  

  
Section               Page

       
 1 Introduction and General Description Nottingham   4 
  Map of the City and Wider Conurbation  7 
 2 The Licensing Objectives  8 
 3 Consultation on the Policy  8 
 4 The Functions of the Licensing Authority  9 
 5 Statement of Principles   9 
 6 Responsible Authorities  15 
 7 Interested Parties  16 
 8 Local Standards Relevant to Gambling Matters  17 
  8a  Premises Licences and Provisional Grants  17 
   8b  Applications  18 
   8c  Representations  19 
   8d Review  20 
   8e Vessels and Vehicles  20 
   8f Conditions  21 
 9 Local Standards Relevant to Specific Types of  22 
   Premises Licence  
   9a Betting  22 
   9b Tracks  23 
  9c Casinos  25 
   9d Bingo  25 
   9e Adult Gaming Centres  26 
   9f Licensed Family Entertainment Centres  27 
 10 Notifications  28 
   10a Temporary Use Notices  28 
   10b Occasional Use Notices  28 
  11 Permits and Registrations  29 
   11a Premises licensed to sel
[...]
n this Policy, seek to 
support its local economy and protect the health and wellbeing of children and 
vulnerable people and in doing so will consider each application on its own merits 
within the context of this Statement, the legislation and guidance and codes of 
practice issued by the Gambling Commission.     

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

Page 14



 

2       The Licensing Objectives 

 
2.1 In exercising certain functions under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing 

authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 
of the Act.  The licensing objectives are: 
 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used 

 to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling 

 
2.2 In the case of premises licences, disorder is intended to mean activity that is 

more serious and disruptive than mere nuisance. Guidance on the Licensing 
Objectives is available on the Gambling Commission’s website at: 
www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk. 

 

3       Consultation on the Policy 
 

3.1 The City Council has consulted widely over this Statement of Gambling Policy 
which sets out the Principles to which the Authority will have regard when 
undertaking its duties under the Gambling Act 2005.  The Gambling Act requires 
that the following parties are consulted by Licensing Authorities: 

 

 The Chief Officer of Police 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests 
of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under the Gambling Act 2005 

 
3.2 The Authority consulted the persons/organisations listed in appendix 1.Our 

consultation took place between inclusive. A full list of responses is available 
via the Authority’s website at www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk   

 
3.3 This Statement of Policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on.  

Copies were also placed in the public libraries of the area as well as being 
available at the offices of the Licensing Service, Central Police Station, Byron 
House, Maid Marian Way, Nottingham, NG1 6HS and Loxley House reception, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 

 
Should you have any comments as regards this policy statement please send 
them via e-mail or letter to the following contact: 
 
The Licensing Officer, Licensing, Humber Building, Eastcroft Depot, London 
Road, Nottingham NG2 3AH e-mail: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
 

Page 15

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/
mailto:general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

3.4 This Statement complies with the requirements of Part 6 of the Gambling 
Commissions “Guidance to Licensing Authorities April 2023 (updated in part 
May 2021). Applicants for licence and other permissions, Interested Parties and 
Responsible Authorities are encouraged to read the Statement and have regard 
to the principles the City Council will apply in its role as Licensing Authority 
under the Gambling Act 2005.     

 
 

4 The Functions of the Licensing Authority 
 

4.1 The Act gives licensing authorities a number of important regulatory functions 
in relation to gambling. Their main functions are to: 

 license premises for gambling activities; 

 consider notices given for the temporary use of premises for gambling; 

 grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’ 
welfare institutes; 

 regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol licensed premises; 

 grant permits to family entertainment centres for the use of certain lower 
stake gaming machines; grant permits for prize gaming; 

 consider occasional use notices for betting at tracks;
[...]
icensing Authority asks licensees to share a copy of their local risk 

assessment with the Licensing Authority and retain a copy on site for use if and 
when inspections are carried out by the Licensing Authority and/or any other 
responsible authority, in line with Gambling Commission best practice2. 

 
5.14 Where concerns do exist, perhaps prompted by new or existing risks, a 

licensing authority may request that the licensee share a copy of its risk 
assessment which will set out the measures the licensee has in place to 
address specific concerns. This practice should reduce the occasions on which 
a premises review and the imposition of license conditions is required. 

 
 

5.15 The licensing authority have an expectation that all local risk assessments will 
take into account  
 

 the local demographic profile of the area, and factors and risks 
identified in the Nottingham Gambling Related Harm Health Needs 

                                                 
2Local area risk assessments (gamblingcommission.gov.uk) 

Page 18

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/licensees-and-businesses/guide/local-area-risk-assessments


 

Assessment 2023, and any subsequent health needs assessment 
published by the Licensing Authority in order to protect children and 
other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 

 A Local Area Profile, if developed and published separately to this 
Gambling Licencing Policy (see section 5.9) 

 
Preventing Gambling from Being a Source of Crime and Disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime 

 

5.16 The Gambling Commission will play a leading role in preventing gambling from 
being a source of crime and will maintain rigorous licensing procedures that aim 
to prevent inappropriate people from providing facilities for gambling. 

 
5.17 The Authority will not generally be concerned with the suitability of an applicant 

and where concerns about a person’s suitability arise the Authority will bring 
those concerns to the attention of the Commission.  

   
5.18 Disorder in the context of the gambling regime is intended to mean activity that 

is more serious and disruptive than mere nuisance. Factors that will be 
considered by the Authority in determining whether a disturbance was serious 
enough to constitute disorder would include whether police assistance was 
required and how threatening the behaviour was to those who could see or hear 
it. There are already powers in other legislation designed to prevent or minimise 
nuisance, whether it arises as a result of noise from premises or from general 
disturbance in the area of licensed premises as people arrive or leave the 
premises. The Authority does not intend to use the gambling regime to deal with 
general nuisance issues such as parking problems, noise in the street or noise 
breakout from premises which can be dealt with using alternative powers. 

 
5.19 Policy One 

 
The Authority will have particular regard to the likely impact of licensing 
on related crime and disorder in the district particularly when considering 
the location, impact, operation and management of all proposed licence 
applications. 

 
REASON: Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 local authorities must 
have regard to the likely effect of the exercise of their functions on, and 
do all they can to prevent, crime and disorder in their area. 

 
Ensuring Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open Way 
 

5.20 The Gambling Commission does not expect licensing authorities to become 
concerned with ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way as 
this will either be a matter for the management of the gambling business or will 
relate to the suitability and actions of an individual. Both issues will be 
addressed by the Commission through the operating and personal licensing 
regime.  However where the Authority becomes aware of matters that lead it to 

Page 19



 

believe that this Objec
[...]
 

succeeding policy statements regard will be had to data and information 
collated over the operating period of the current policy together with trends and 
the outcome of related initiatives from both local sources and nationally issued 
data and guidance. 

 

Page 44



 

16.2 Bodies that are Responsible Authorities for the purpose of the Act will be 
encouraged to report to the Authority on relevant issues within the remit of that 
body under the licensing function.  

 
 

Page 45



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

PERSONS CONSULTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE STATEMENT OF 
GAMBLING POLICY 
 
The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by Licensing 
Authorities: 
 

 The Chief Officer of Police 
 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area.  The 
authority has therefore consulted those organisations and individuals that it 
knows have an active gambling operation within the City.  
 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 
those likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under 
the Act  

 

 The following were directly consulted and the draft Statement of Policy was 
available for comment on the Authority’s website: 

 
(a) Chief Officer of Police. 
(b) Director of Growth and City Development, Nottingham City Council. 
(c) Director of Resident Services, Nottingham City Council. 
(d) Local elected representatives (Councillors and MPs). 
(e) The Nottingham City Crime and Drugs Partnership. 
(f) Premises holding licences under the Licensing Act 2003. 
(g) Nottingham Safeguarding Board 
(h) The Responsible Authorities (see section 6) 

 
 
Our consultation took place between inclusive and followed the Cabinet 
Office Guidance on consultations by the public sector (updated 2018) 
 
 
Any comments as regards this document should be sent by e-mail or letter to: 

The Licensing Officer  
Licensing  
Humber Building  
Eastcroft Depot  
London Road  
Nottingham  
NG2 3AH 
Email: general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46

mailto:general.licensing@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

APPENDIX 2 
 

‘NO CASINO’ RESOLUTION MADE UNDER S166 
 
On 11 December 2006 Nottingham City Council adopted a resolution pursuant 
to section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005 that, no new premises licences for 
casinos will be issued for the administrative area of the City of Nottingham. This 
resolution was reviewed and renewed alongside the Authority’s Gambling 
Policy in 2009, 2012, 2015 and 2019.  On 8 November 2021 the City Council 
once again resolved that with effect from 31 January 2022 no new premises 
licences will be issued for casinos in the administrative area of the City of 
Nottingham. 
 
Principles/matters to which regard was had in passing the resolution 
 
Nottingham is the regional centre for culture and leisure in the East Midlands. 
It has a vibrant city centre, a flourishing multi-cultural artistic scene, major 
sporting and entertainment venues, theatres, cinemas and a range of local 
community facilities and events. However, 
 

 The City has no Electoral Wards that are wholly or mainly 
industrial and many areas are primarily residential. 

 The City as a whole was ranked 11th out of 317 local authorities 
based on 2019 Index of Multiple Deprivation score measures. 

 The City has a high level of potentially vulnerable people including 
a high proportion of unemployed and 20.7% of the resident 
population aged 16 years or over were school pupils or full-time 
students 

 
The higher than national averages of deprivation, unemployment and young 
persons in the City are of particular importance bearing in mind the licensing 
objective to protect children and other vulnerable people from being harmed by 
gambling. The statistics and information outlined in the Introduction to this 
Statement of Policy shows that the City has a high level of potentially vulnerable 
people contained within a relatively small geographical area but also has a high 
concentration of licensed and other premises providing leisure, entertainment 
and other recreational facilities. This includes 6 licensed casinos which took 
advantage of ability to apply for grandfather rights to continue in operation 
under the 2005 Act. The City also has many hundreds of other types of 
gambling outlets.  
 
The City Council believes that the local economy requires careful support and 
nurture in order to maintain the City’s position as a regional centre. The level of 
jobs created by a new casino would not be expected to be significant in reducing 
the unemployment rate for the City and no guarantee can be given that the 
City’s population alone will be given any jobs created.  
 
 
 

Page 47



 

The City Council is concerned that the introduction of a new Casino of the type 
permitted by the Gambling Act, (the smallest of which would be considerably 
larger than any of the existing licensed casinos) may have an adverse impact 
on the local community and economy and may not be consistent with the 
licensing objectives. The City Council therefore passed the resolution outlined 
above to further protect its position. In the event of more casino licences 
becoming available under Section 175 of the Gambling Act the Authority may 
reconsider the “no casino” resolution and rescind it if it is felt appropriate at that 
time. This resolution will in any event be reconsidered in accordance with 
statutory requirements at least once every three years.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Policy
	Enc. 1 for Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Licensing Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 
3NG on 04 June 2024 from 9.31 am - 9.51 am 
 
 
Membership  

Present Absent 

Councillor Audrey Dinnall (Chair) 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 

Councillor Anwar Khan 

Councillor Devontay Okure 

Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 

Councillor Gul Khan (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Graham Chapman 

Councillor Faith Gakanje-Ajala 

Councillor Samuel Gardiner 

Councillor Zafran Khan 

Councillor Farzanna Mahmood 

Councillor Matt Shannon 

  

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
  
Ann Barrett 

Nick Burns 

Mike Carey 

- Team Leader, Legal Services 

- Licensing and Policy Manager 

- Governance Officer 

 
19  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Matt Shannon – work commitments. 
 
20  Declarations of interests 

 
None.  
 
21  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
22  Consideration of Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
Nick Burns, Licensing and Policy Manager, presented the report on the Draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy, highlighting the following points: 
 

(a) in fulfilment of its statutory responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005, 

Nottingham City Council adopted its current Statement of Gambling Policy to 

take effect from 31st January 2022 for a three-year period. A new Statement of 

Gambling Policy must be adopted to take effect from 31st January 2025. This 

must be published before the authority carries out any function with respect to 

individual applications under the terms of the Act; 

 



Licensing Committee - 4.06.24 

2 

(a) adopting the Statement of Gambling Policy is a matter reserved to full Council. 

This report gives the Licensing Committee the opportunity to note and 

comment on the draft Statement of Gambling Policy before it is brought to City 

Council in July, to be released for consultation, before returning to Council in 

November for formal adoption including any amendments arising from the 

consultation; 

 

(b) the policy must promote the licensing objectives outlined in the Act and follow 

Gambling Commission guidance, taking account of local circumstances; 

 

(c) before amending the policy, the authority must undertake a consultation. It 

must specifically consult: 

 

i. the chief officer of the police for the area; 

ii. one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s 

area; and 

iii. one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 

authority’s functions under this Act. 

 

(d) It is proposed that a public consultation will be undertaken for a period of eight 

weeks, commencing Friday 12 July 2024 and concluding Friday 6 September 

2024; 

 

(e) in reviewing the policy, the authority has the option to retain or dispose of its 

‘no casinos resolution’, originally adopted in 2006 and readopted every three 

years. It is recommended that this resolution is retained in the updated policy, 

so that no new premises licences will be issued for casinos in the City of 

Nottingham; 

 

(f) other updates include a demographic update, legislative update, and 

administrative amendments. The licensing team have moved address from 

Byron House to Eastcroft, and this will be reflected in the policy. 

 

(g) two amendments to the Policy are proposed before it is put to Council for 

release for consultation which have been noted since the report was 

published: 

 

i. to update Schedule 2  to make it clear that it is proposed that the “No 

Casino” resolution be renewed and 

ii. to amend paragraph 3.3 of the main Policy which contained an incorrect 

address 

 
Ann Barrett, Team Leader for Legal Services, gave advice: 
 

(h) the role of the Licensing Committee is consultative, so the report has come to 

the Committee for comment and for noting the draft Statement of Gambling 



Licensing Committee - 4.06.24 

3 

Policy in advance of the report being brought to City Council for release to 

public consultation; 

 

(i) despite the ‘no casinos resolution’, there are casinos in the City which had 

‘grandfather rights’ under the Gambling Act 2005. The ‘no casinos resolution’ 

refers to casinos as defined by the Gambling Act 2005, for which the 

government released a certain number of licences which local authorities 

could bid for if they wished. Unless legislation changes and the Council made 

a bid the Council cannot therefore grant one of these much larger casino 

licences in any event. 

In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, 
the following points were made: 
 

(j) the fees associated with undertaking this licensing function are at the 

maximum level set by legislation, so cannot be increased without a legislative 

change; 

 

(k) the consultation will be open to all members of the public. Gambling 

institutions and all the City Councillors will have an opportunity to comment 

during the consultation; 

 

(l) the policy will not be reported back to Licensing Committee post consultation 

as it will be for full Council to consider any consultation responses and make 

any necessary amendments on adoption; 

 

(m)the policy outlines the Council’s overall strategy for meeting the three licensing 

objectives: 

 

i. prevention of gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime; 

ii. ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; 

iii. protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

 

(n) Potential harms from gambling can impact on some communities more than 

others. An Equality Impact Assessment will be conducted alongside the 

consultation, with the aim of ensuring the policy fairly meets the licensing 

objectives for all residents; 

 

(o) the licensing team are confident that the current schedule will allow the policy 

to be adopted in time for implementation on 31 January 2025; 

 

(p) the Council’s strategy as licensing authority is one part of a broader regulatory 

regime, including the Gambling Commission itself. Any decisions on individual 

licences must be consistent with the regulatory framework, including the 

authority’s role in promoting the licensing objectives and following the national 

guidance; 

 



Licensing Committee - 4.06.24 

4 

(q) the updated statement has been formulated in line with updated guidance. 

Although it must be updated every three years, with the next review due in 

2028, the policy can be reviewed sooner if updated legislation, guidance, or 

changed local circumstances make it appropriate. 

 
Resolved that the draft Statement of Gambling Policy (including proposed 
amendments and recommendation to renew the “No Casino” Resolution) be 
noted and supported. 
 


